FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,711 of 11th FEBRUARY, 1993.

I ASSENT, DEREK REFFELL, GOVERNOR.

11th February, 1993.



AN ORDINANCE to amend the Immigration Control Ordinance.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title and commencement.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Immigration Control (Amendment) Ordinance 1993 and shall come into effect on-such day as the Governor, by notice in the Gazette, may appoint and different days may be so appointed for different purposes.

Amendment to section 2.

2. Section 2 of the Immigration Control Ordinance (hereinafter called "the principal Ordinance") is amended in sub-section (1) by omitting the definition of Community National and substituting therefor the following definition-

"Community national" means a person specified by reference to his nationality in Schedule 1, other than a person to whom the provisions of section 14 apply;".

Amendment to section 10.

3. Section 10 of the principal Ordinance is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 11.

4. Section 11 of the principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after the words "Four Corners" the words "or at such other locations as the Government shall, by notice in the Gazette, appoint".

Amendment to Heading.

5. The heading appearing in the principal Ordinance immediately before section 17 (and not being the marginal note to that section) is amended by omitting the words "entry permits" and substituting therefor the words "frontier worker certificates".

Repeal and replacement of section 17.

6. Section 17 of the principal Ordinance including the marginal note thereto is repealed and replaced by the following new section-

"Issue of frontier worker certificates.

17. Provision may be made by rule for the issue to frontier workers of registration certificates in accordance with the provisions of rules made under this section and such rules may make different provision in respect of frontier workers of different categories.".

Re-alignment of marginal notes.

- 7. The principal Ordinance is amended-
 - (a) by moving the marginal note "Appeal from refusal or cancellation of permit" from a position opposite section 20(3) to a position opposite section 21(1); and
 - (b) by correctly aligning the marginal notes now appearing opposite sections 21 to 25 to the section following that section against which they now appear.

Amendment to section 26.

8. Section 26 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting everything after the word "woman" and substituting therefor a fullstop.

Amendment to Heading.

9. The heading appearing in the principal Ordinance immediately before section 39 (and not being the marginal note to that section) is amended by omitting the words "nationals of European Economic Community States" and substituting therefor the words "Community nationals".

Amendment to section 39.

10. Section 39 of the principal Ordinance is amended in subsection (1) by omitting the word "Member" and substituting therefor the word "specified".

Amendment to section 44.

11. Section 44 of the principal Ordinance is amended in subsection (1) by omitting the word "Member" where it occurs in paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting therefor the word "specified" in both places.

Amendment to section 56.

12. Section 56 of the principal Ordinance is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 57.

13. Section 57 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 59.

14. Section 59 of the principal Ordinance is amended in sub-section (9) by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 5 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 61.

15. Section 61 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "an amount equivalent to the amount at level 5 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 62.

- 16. Section 62 of the principal Ordinance is amended-
 - (a) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";
 - (b) by omitting the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "an amount which is twice the amount at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 63.

17. Section 63 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 64.

18. Section 64 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 65.

19. Section 65 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 66.

20. Section 66 of the principal Ordinance is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 67.

- 21. Section 67 of the principal Ordinance is amended-
 - (a) by omitting the word "Governor" and substituting therefor the word "Government";
 - (b) by inserting after the word "permits" where it appears in paragraph (a) and (b) the words "and certificates";
 - (c) by omitting the fullstop at the end of paragraph (b) and substituting therefor a semi-colon;
 - (d) by inserting a new paragraph (c) as follows-

"(c) amending, varying, adding to or deleting from the provisions of Schedule 1 and for applying to any person specified in that Schedule by reference to his nationality, this Ordinance or such parts of it as are specified to give effect to European Community law and the terms of any agreement entered into by or on behalf of Gibraltar with another State in respect of matters falling within the provisions of this Ordinance."

Repeal of section 24.

22. Section 24 is hereby repealed.

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 3rd day of February, 1993.

D. FIGUERAS Clerk to the Assembly.